
EIGHTH AMENDMENT

AMENDED AND RESTATED SOLID WASTE COLLECTION FRANCHISE AGREEMENT

FOR AREAS OF HUMBOLDT COUNTY (EUREKA AREA)

This Eighth Amendment to the Amended and Restated Solid Waste Collection Franchise Agreement
dated April 26, 2011, by and between the County of Humboldt, a political subdivision of the State of
California, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY," and Recology Humboldt County, a California
corporation, hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR," shall be effective as of July 1, 2016.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on April 26, 2011, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into an Amended and
Restated Solid Waste Collection Franchise Agreement for the handling and disposal of solid waste and
recyclables in the Eureka area of Humboldt County ("Franchise Agreement"), for the period of January 1,
2011 to December 31, 2020; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR subsequently amended the Franchise Agreement
seven times, with the first two amendments having an effective date of July 1, 2011, the third having an
effective date of July 1, 2012, the fourth having an effective date of July 1, 2013, the fifth having an
effective date of July 1, 2014, the sixth having an effective date of October 1, 2014, and the seventh
having an effective date of July 1, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the Franchise Agreement and State law allow for the adjustment of the Maximum
Service Rates which may be charged by CONTRACTOR for the provision of services pursuant to the
Franchise Agreement, such as annual index-based adjustments, changes in the franchise fee and/or the
recycling percentage or changes in disposal and/or processing costs; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Franchise Agreement in order to: (i) adjust the
Maximum Service Rates charged by CONTRACTOR for the handling of solid waste pursuant to the
Franchise Agreement; and (ii) modify the Solid Waste Collection Quarterly and Annual Franchise Report
forms, which are currently attached to the Franchise Agreement as Exhibit B, to include data required of
all California jurisdictions by CalRecycle.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree as follows:

1. The Maximum Service Rates which may be charged by CONTRACTOR pursuant to Section 14 of
the Franchise Agreement shall be as shown in the modified version of Exhibit A - Eureka Area
Maximum Service Rates, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. Such
Maximum Service Rates shall supersede and replace all prior Maximum Service Rates set forth in
the Franchise Agreement, and all previous amendments thereto, as of the effective date of this
Eighth Amendment.

2. The Franchise Agreement is hereby amended to delete Exhibit B - Solid Waste Collection Quarterly
and Annual Franchise Reports referenced in Section 4.8(2) and replace it in its entirety with the
revised version of Exhibit B - Solid Waste Collection Quarterly and Annual Franchise Reports that
is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The modified version of Exhibit B - Solid
Waste Collection Quarterly and Annual Franchise Reports attached hereto shall supersede any and
all prior versions thereof as of the effective date of this Eighth Amendment.

////

////



3. The Franchise Agreement is hereby amended to delete the last paragraph of Section 4.B(2) and
replace it in its entirety with the following:

Notwithstanding the foregoing, CONTRACTOR shall be deemed to have satisfied its
reporting obligation under this Section 4.B(2) with respect to any year or quarter if
CONTRACTOR submits a completed report using the applicable COUNTY report
form attached hereto as Exhibit B by the deadline stated on such form, except that: (a)
in reporting receipts on such reports, CONTRACTOR shall not be required to report
any information not required by Section 4.B(2)(b); and (b) in reporting tonnages
collected on such reports, CONTRACTOR may combine tonnages collected under this
Agreement and under any other agreement between CONTRACTOR and COUNTY, as
provided in Section 4.B(2)(c).

4. Except as modified herein, the Franchise Agreement dated April 26, 2011, as previously amended,
shall remain in full force and effect. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of this Eighth
Amendment and the original Franchise Agreement, or any prior amendments thereto, the provisions
of this Eighth Amendment shall govem. Capitalized terms used, but not defined, herein shall have
the meanings given to them in the Franchise Agreement. Unless otherwise expressly indicated, all
references herein to sections refer to sections of the Franchise Agreement, as amended.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have entered into this Eighth Amendment as of the last
date indicated below.

TWO SIGNATURES ARE REQUIRED FOR CORPORATIONS:
(1) CHAIRPERSON OF THE BOARD, PRESIDENT, OR VICE PRESIDENT; AND
(2) SECRETARY, ASSISTANT SECRETARY, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER OR TREASURER.

RECOLOGY HUMBOLDT COUNTY:

3y;

Michael J. S

President &

ac

EG

Date:

R^ecology.
Reviewed by:

Date: fy^rC. Leflai"
CaiytJkmen
Corporate Secretary

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT:

Mark Lovelace

Chair, Board of Supervisors

Date:

INSURANCE CERTIFICATES APPROVED:

h Date:
i^pjjU

Risk N^ahagement



Exhibit A

Eureka Area Maximum Service Rates

Effective as of July 1, 2016

(see separate sheet(s) attached)



CXNWT A: EUREKA AREA FRANOME RATES

EFFECTIVE AII.Y 1.2016

BMM0nT1pFMiTcr«HVNWATSer 1129.01
BciaflonRteytSngRrocMliAsFMnon 90X0
eiMtfCinSrMrMWl^CnMHWIMTBcF 948.00

T  I r 10 I n I 1? I n I u I 19
HECYCtlfe^6iti iuAHfeWTBASERATEl DI^S^FEES cA<!Lf^iiewiuwTYPE OF SERVICE PRYRBASERATE RlMAj"

r.yi7?yrigyYrF:T»g.t.Tr.:.y6r..-iJ..if.T:Y.iFrrTi«rr.t?ifyYjp«rifi?TAVif.T.iir.'-^^r.yff.TifYnnfTTEi>^^lg5EaK£iajn^EaK-iZl^:'i»iriE^

CAN RATES •REMDENIUL

ZOOMonCM HOT 11263 6526 MM 6841 6835 6116 6114 272 280 614.26 $1294 1810 $810 t28$6 •1864 WiMJy

MOltanCw 121.36 ti&SI 17.76 6167 6802 60.59 6876 l'.57 4.06 171 621.24 $1846 6814 $814 638$6 tnx2 WmNt

4aG«MnC«i ta&TS 924.04 11841 6867 6039 60.71 111.74 IUQ6 161 113 62896 $34.76 6U63 $146) $4121 $34X9 WMtty

04 0#<inCwl 13734 93ZB9 11137 611.67 $1.06 60.92 619.07 61114 7.76 7.14 637J8 $3277 61850 $1850 16871 $6127 WMOr
sao^enTew 146.91 I41.7S 11736 11434 $1.36 91.15 619.92 61441 1840 846 64896 $41.50 12834 $2834 S78« 199X1 VMMr

OCCASIONS. 30 oA 9&06 $104 6824 6141 1.34 9803 $211 in.14 Pmrmmp

CAN RATU-COUHERCUt.
2D0tfenCan S1S36 11130 917Q M62 6846 10.38 6841 6144 267 287 91144 $1120 $810 1810 62164 6nM VMiMr

631.10 t3&40 S11.42 6856 6891 6876 61261 61460 174 116 lM.6a $2831 $1220 $1220 641M 63861 TwMWOtWT

aO(MgnC«t 62133 118.71 9854 67.12 t8M 6857 6891 6804 4.32 196 92116 $1880 $814 $814 U136 $2173 WmMt

14637 938.31 917.06 61422 61.35 91.12 919.20 91401 861 7.89 64826 $3804 $1820 $1826 $64.M 667X2 r<>NaWM%
AOaMaACan 93135 92860 $11.50 6866 6891 I8n 61296 61461 5.96 134 931.33 $2847 11463 $t<«) 64896 641.10 WMUr

662.67 65336 92287 61816 61.62 11.51 62167 421.65 11,80 1867 16299 $5300 $2826 $2826 $81.91 IttXi T«4caWMMT
MOtienCw 64033 63816 11456 61264 61.15 61.02 61836 614.50 820 7.89 140.27 63101 $1850 $1860 $6877 66141 WmMy

161.06 97242 62806 62176 U3t 6204 632.76 62406 1836 1106 16091 $71.96 $36.00 $3800 $118X1 611896 T»4C«WM%

00 OtfanCm I543S 94836 61840 61129 6t.M 61.30 621.60 $1444 11.06 1806 69160 64007 $2834 $2834 $•!» r441 WmMt

910635 moi 63860 6S26I $109 62.60 14160 6380) 2212 ni9 110760 $0220 $8866 $9866 1194X9 1146X7 T«4wWmHt

TMU 2 LAROE CONTAMDIS nR7«)r wnvcv

1.0 CY 916161 66823 680O $4.76 60.00 667.64 MOO 29.66 $800 616261 $01.50 tnua ONCE PERIAEEK

9281.40 610834 680O $841 6800 611860 6800 95.16 $800 6206.93 $12112 6412X6 2x04rwwA

9418B2 616263 6800 $1206 $0.00 $171.79 6800 •896 $800 1417.09 $16400 169177 SipMWMk
6S4816 616867 6800 $1174 6800 6221B2 6800 10163 $800 $544.46 $240X4 $79871 4ipirwMfe

6678.43 6245.13 6800 $1841 6800 $27803 6800 131.30 $800 $67167 $30760 •079X7 5(p4r«w9

6604.76 6261.30 I80O $2106 9800 932820 6800 198U $800 $799.33 $369.36 lt.1l8M 6ip«<m>i

WCY 623836 666 81 6800 9869 6800 697.40 6800 4169 $800 $23460 $92.34 6317.14 ONCE PER WEEK

635866 6126 66 9800 910.22 90.00 114143 60.00 7292 1800 $397.44 $154.69 164113 2ip4(««*k

654&S7 618157 9800 915.5) 98C0 622866 6800 11811 $800 $54169 $277.02 •616X6 3i p«r wMt

672866 629616 I8C0 920 49 98OO 6291.36 6800 14800 $0 00 $715.02 $369X6 11X6136 4xp«rwM«

6604.01 6319.66 60.00 12141 6800 6361.06 6800 191.00 $800 $•67.96 $461.70 >1X4866 MpWWMll

11.037.46 636692 9800 929.38 6800 641776 t&OO 21142 $800 $1,030.47 6854.04 •1X6411 OapMmMi

UCY 1241.30 66847 60.00 1867 6800 607.94 6800 4879 $800 $23967 612312 136178 ONCE PER WEEK

143890 919226 10X0 91211 10.00 917223 9800 6807 $800 $42760 6246X4 I6T1M 2ip«M«N

$616.01 921816 6800 917.36 6800 624800 98C0 13119 6800 $819.72 6369.36 ••MM SfpMMMk

6600.10 626196 $0X0 62163 6800 6321.69 6800 17137 $800 $003.63 1492^6 61.29411 4ip«rwwk

680823 6349.79 60.00 627.66 68C0 $308)0 6800 217.57 $e.» $991.40 6615.60 •1,U7X9 SlpMWMt

11.167.63 641165 6800 69112 6800 6471.05 6800 28860 $800 $1,170.62 673872 •1,01834 MpirMMi

P48*1 MS



E
X
H
I
B
I
T
 A
:
 E
U
R
E
K
A
 
A
R
E
A
 F
R
A
N
C
H
I
S
E
 R
A
T
E
S

E
F
F
E
C
T
I
V
E
 
J
U
L
Y
 1
,
 2
0
1
6

B
a
s
e
d
 o
n
 Tip F

e
e
/
T
o
n
 at H

W
M
A
 T
S
 of:

B
a
s
e
d
 o
n
 Recycling Processing Fee/Ton:

B
a
s
e
d
 o
n
 G
r
e
e
n
w
a
s
t
e
/
T
o
n
 a
t
 H
W
M
A
 T
S
 of:

$
1
2
9
.
0
1

S
O
.
O
O

T
Y
P
E
 O
F
 S
E
R
V
I
C
E

1
 1

2
3

4
5

6
 1

7
8

 1
9

1
0

1
1

1
2
 

1
1
3

1
4
 

1
1
5

1
6
 

1
1
7

1
8

P
R
 Y
R
 B
A
S
E
 R
A
T
E

R
a
l
e
 Ad|.

L
A
B
O
R

F
U
E
L

N
O
S

R
E
C
Y
C
L
I
N
G
 C
O
S
T
S

C
U
R
R
E
N
T
 B
A
S
E
 R
A
T
E

D
I
S
P
O
S
A
L
 F
E
E
S

C
O
M
B
I
N
E
D
 N
E
W
 R
A
T
E

F
R
E
Q
U
E
N
C
Y
 O
F

S
E
R
V
I
C
E

/mo./cont. i 
Add'l cont.

-
0
.
6
1
0
0
%

O
n
e
 c
o
n
t
.

A
d
d
'
l
 c
o
n
t
.
O
n
e
 cont. 1 Add'l cont.

O
n
e
 cont. 1 Add'l cont.

O
n
e
 c
o
n
t
.

A
d
d
'
l
 c
o
n
t
.
O
n
e
 cont. 1

A
d
d
'
l
 c
o
n
t
.

O
n
e
 cont. 1 Add'l cont.

O
n
e
 cont. 

1
A
d
d
'
l
 c
o
n
t

T
A
B
L
E
 1

C
A
N
 
R
A
T
E
S

R
E
S
I
D
E
N
T
I
A
L

2
0
 G
a
l
l
o
n
 C
a
r
t

$
1
4
.
3
7

$
1
2
.
6
3

$
5
.
2
6

$
4
.
5
4

$
0
.
4
1

$
0
.
3
5

$
5
.
8
9

$
5
.
1
4

2
.
7
2

2
.
5
0

$
1
4
.
2
8

$
1
2
.
5
4

$
6
.
1
0

$
6
.
1
0

$
2
0
.
3
8

$
1
8
.
6
4

W
e
e
k
l
y

3
0
 G
a
l
l
o
n
 C
a
r
t

$
2
1
.
3
8

$18.61
$
7
.
7
8

$
6
.
6
7

$
0
.
6
2

$
0
.
5
3

$
8
.
7
8

$
7
.
5
7

4
.
0
6

3
.
7
1

$
2
1
.
2
4

$
1
8
.
4
8

$
9
.
1
4

$
9
 1
4

$
3
0
.
3
8

$
2
7
.
6
2

W
e
e
k
l
y

4
8
 G
a
l
l
o
n
 C
a
r
t

$
2
8
7
8

$
2
4
.
9
4

$
1
0
.
4
1

$
8
.
8
7

$
0
.
8
3

$
0
.
7
1

$
1
1
.
7
4

$
1
0
.
0
6

5
.
6
1

5
.
1
3

$
2
8
.
5
8

$
2
4
.
7
6

$
1
4
.
6
3

$
1
4
.
6
3

$
4
3
.
2
1

$
3
9
.
3
9

W
e
e
k
l
y

6
4
 G
a
l
l
o
n
 C
a
r
t

$
3
7
.
5
4

$
3
2
.
9
9

$
1
3
.
3
7

$
1
1
.
5
7

$
1
.
0
8

$
0
.
9
2

$
1
5
.
0
7

$
1
3
.
1
4

7
.
7
6

7
,
1
4

$
3
7
,
2
8

$
3
2
.
7
7

$
1
9
.
5
0

$
1
9
.
5
0

$
5
6
.
7
8

$
5
2
.
2
7

W
e
e
k
l
y

9
3
 G
a
l
l
o
n
 T
o
t
e
r

$48.91
$
4
1
.
7
8

$
1
7
.
2
8

$
1
4
.
4
4

$
1
.
3
8

$
1
.
1
5

$
1
9
.
5
2

$
1
6
.
4
1

1
0
.
4
0

9
.
4
9

5
4
8
.
5
8

$
4
1
.
5
0

$
2
8
.
3
4

$
2
8
.
3
4

$
7
6
.
9
2

$
6
9
.
8
4

W
e
e
k
l
y

O
C
C
A
S
I
O
N
A
L
 3
0
 gal.

$
8
.
0
9

$
3
.
0
4

$
0
.
2
4

$
3
.
4
1

1
.
3
4

$
8
.
0
3

$
2
.
1
1

$
1
0
.
1
4

P
e
r
 pick-up

C
A
N
 
R
A
T
E
S

C
O
M
M
E
R
C
I
A
L

2
0
 G
a
l
l
o
n
 C
a
n

$
1
5
.
5
5

$
1
3
.
3
0

$
5
.
7
0

$
4
.
8
2

$
0
.
4
6

$
0
.
3
8

$
6
.
4
1

$
5
.
4
4

2
.
8
7

2
.
5
7

$
1
5
.
4
4

$
1
3
.
2
0

$
6
.
1
0

$
6
.
1
0

$
2
1
.
5
4

$
1
9
.
3
0

W
e
e
k
l
y

$
3
1
.
1
0

$
2
6
.
4
9

$
1
1
.
4
2

$
9
.
5
9

$
0
.
9
1

$
0
.
7
6

$
1
2
.
8
1

$
1
0
.
8
0

5
-
7
4

5
.
1
6

$
3
0
.
8
8

$
2
6
.
3
1

$
1
2
.
2
0

$
1
2
.
2
0

$
4
3
.
0
8

$
3
8
.
5
1

T
w
i
c
e
 W
e
e
k
l
y

3
0
 G
a
H
o
n
 C
a
n

$
2
3
.
3
3

$
1
9
.
7
1

$
8
.
5
4

$
7
.
1
2

$
0
.
6
9

$
0
.
5
7

$
9
.
6
1

$
8
.
0
4

4
.
3
2

3
.
8
6

$
2
3
.
1
6

$
1
9
.
5
9

$
9
.
1
4

$
9
.
1
4

$
3
2
.
3
0

$
2
8
.
7
3

W
e
e
k
l
y

$
4
6
.
5
7

$
3
9
.
3
1

$
1
7
.
0
9

$
1
4
.
2
2

$
1
.
3
5

$
1
.
1
2

$
1
9
.
2
0

$
1
6
.
0
1

8
.
6
1

7
.
6
9

$
4
6
.
2
6

$
3
9
.
0
4

$
1
8
.
2
8

$
1
8
.
2
8

$
6
4
.
5
4

$
5
7
.
3
2

T
w
i
c
e
 W
e
e
k
l
y

4
0
 G
a
l
l
o
n
 C
a
n

$
3
1
.
5
5

$
2
6
.
6
5

$
1
1
.
5
0

$
9
.
5
6

$0.91
$
0
.
7
7

$
1
2
.
9
6

$
1
0
.
8
1

5
9
6

5
.
3
4

$
3
1
.
3
3

$
2
6
.
4
7

$
1
4
.
6
3

$
1
4
.
6
3

$
4
5
.
9
6

$
4
1
.
1
0

W
e
e
k
l
y

$
6
2
.
9
7

$
5
3
.
3
6

$
2
2
.
9
7

$
1
9
.
1
6

$
1
.
8
2

$
1
.
5
1

$
2
5
 8
7

$
2
1
.
6
5

1
1
.
9
0

1
0
.
6
7

$
6
2
.
5
5

$
5
3
.
0
0

$
2
9
.
2
6

$
2
9
.
2
6

$
9
1
.
8
1

$
8
2
.
2
6

T
w
i
c
e
 W
e
e
k
l
y

6
4
 G
a
l
l
o
n
 C
a
n

$
4
0
.
5
3

$
3
6
.
1
6

$
1
4
.
5
5

$
1
2
.
8
4

$
1
.
1
5

$
1
.
0
2

$
1
6
.
3
6

$
1
4
.
5
0

8
.
2
0

7
.
5
5

$
4
0
.
2
7

$
3
5
.
9
1

$
1
9
.
5
0

$
1
9
.
5
0

$
5
9
.
7
7

$
5
5
.
4
1

W
e
e
k
l
y

$
8
1
.
0
6

$
7
2
.
4
2

$
2
9
.
0
6

$
2
5
.
7
5

$
2
.
3
1

$
2
.
0
4

$
3
2
 7
6

$
2
9
.
0
8

1
6
.
3
9

1
5
.
0
8

$
8
0
.
5
1

$
7
1
.
9
5

$
3
9
.
0
0

$
3
9
.
0
0

$
1
1
9
.
5
1

$
1
1
0
.
9
5

T
w
i
c
e
 W
e
e
k
l
y

9
3
 Gallon C

a
n

$
5
4
.
2
5

$
4
6
.
3
8

$
1
9
.
4
0

$
1
6
2
5

$
1
.
5
4

$
1
.
3
0

$
2
1
.
9
0

$
1
8
.
4
4

1
1
.
0
5

1
0
.
0
8

$
5
3
.
8
9

$
4
6
.
0
7

$
2
8
 3
4

$
2
8
 3
4

$
8
2
.
2
3

$
7
4
.
4
1

W
e
e
k
l
y

$
1
0
6
.
5
5

$
9
2
.
9
1

$
3
8
.
8
0

$
3
2
.
6
1

$
3
.
0
9

$
2
.
6
0

$
4
3
.
6
0

$
3
6
.
9
3

2
2
.
1
2

2
0
.
1
5

$
1
0
7
.
8
0

$
9
2
.
2
9

$
5
6
.
6
8

$
5
6
.
6
8

$
1
6
4
.
4
8

$
1
4
8
.
9
7

T
w
i
c
e
 W
e
e
k
l
y

T
A
B
L
E
 
2

L
A
R
G
E
 C
O
N
T
A
I
N
E
R
S

M
o
n
t
h
l
y
 service

1
.
0
 C
Y

1
.
5
 C
Y

2
.
0
 C
Y

$
1
6
3
.
6
1

$
6
0
.
2
3

$
0
.
0
0

$
4
.
7
6

S
O
.
O
O

$
6
7
.
6
4

$
0
-
0
0

2
9
.
8
8

$
0
.
0
0

$
1
6
2
.
5
1

$
6
1
.
5
6

$
2
2
4
,
0
7

O
N
C
E
 P
E
R
 W
E
E
K

$
2
9
1
.
4
9

$
1
0
6
.
3
4

$
0
.
0
0

$
8
.
4
1

S
O
.
O
O

$
1
1
9
.
6
0

$
0
 0
0

5
5
.
1
8

$
0
.
0
0

$
2
8
9
.
5
3

$
1
2
3
-
1
2

$
4
1
2
,
6
5

2
x
 per w

e
e
k

$
4
1
9
.
9
2

$
1
5
2
.
6
3

$
0
.
0
0

$
1
2
.
0
8

$
0
.
0
0

$
1
7
1
.
7
9

$
0
-
0
0

8
0
.
5
9

$
0
.
0
0

$
4
1
7
.
0
9

$
1
8
4
.
6
8

$
6
0
1
.
7
7

3
x
 per w

e
e
k

$
5
4
8
.
1
6

$
1
9
8
.
8
7

$
0
.
0
0

$
1
5
-
7
4

$
0
.
0
0

$
2
2
3
.
9
2

$
0
.
0
0

1
0
5
.
9
3

$
0
.
0
0

$
5
4
4
.
4
6

$
2
4
6
.
2
4

$
7
9
0
.
7
0

4
x
 per w

e
e
k

$
6
7
6
.
4
3

$
2
4
5
.
1
3

$
0
.
0
0

$
1
9
.
4
1

$
0
.
0
0

$
2
7
6
.
0
3

$
0
-
0
0

1
3
1
.
3
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
6
7
1
.
8
7

$
3
0
7
.
8
0

$
9
7
9
.
6
7

5
x
 per w

e
e
k

$
8
0
4
.
7
6

$
2
9
1
.
3
9

$
0
.
0
0

$
2
3
.
0
8

$
0
.
0
0

$
3
2
8
.
2
0

$
0
.
0
0

1
5
6
.
6
6

$
0
.
0
0

$
7
9
9
.
3
3

$
3
6
9
.
3
6

$1,168.69
6
x
 per w

e
e
k

$
2
3
6
.
3
9

$
8
6
.
8
1

S
O
.
O
O

$
6
.
6
5

$
0
.
0
0

$
9
7
.
4
9

$
0
.
0
0

4
3
.
6
5

$
0
.
0
0

$
2
3
4
 8
0

$
9
2
.
3
4

$
3
2
7
.
1
4

O
N
C
E
 P
E
R
 W
E
E
K

$
3
5
9
.
8
6

$
1
2
8
8
6

$
0
.
0
0

$
1
0
.
2
2

$
0
.
0
0

$
1
4
5
.
4
3

$
0
.
0
0

7
2
.
9
2

$
0
.
0
0

$
3
5
7
.
4
4

$
1
8
4
.
6
6

$
5
4
2
.
1
2

2
x
 per w

e
^

$
5
4
5
.
5
7

$
1
9
5
.
5
7

$
0
.
0
0

$
1
5
5
3

$
0
.
0
0

$
2
2
0
.
6
8

$
0
.
0
0

1
1
0
.
1
1

$
0
.
0
0

$
5
4
1
.
8
8

$
2
7
7
.
0
2

$
8
1
6
.
9
0

3
x
 per w

e
e
k

$
7
2
0
 8
8

$
2
5
8
 1
8

$
0
.
0
0

$
2
0
 4
9

$
0
.
0
0

$
2
9
1
.
3
6

S
O
.
O
O

1
4
6
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
7
1
6
.
0
2

$
3
6
9
.
3
6

$1,085.38
4
x
 per w

e
e
k

$
8
9
4
.
0
1

$
3
1
9
.
8
9

$
0
.
0
0

$
2
5
.
4
1

$
0
.
0
0

$
3
6
1
.
0
8

$
0
.
0
0

1
8
1
.
6
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
8
8
7
.
9
8

$
4
6
1
.
7
0

$
1
,
3
4
9
.
6
8

5
x
 per w

e
e
k

$1,037.48
$
3
6
9
.
9
2

$
0
.
0
0

$
2
9
.
3
8

$
0
.
0
0

$
4
1
7
.
7
6

$
0
.
0
0

2
1
3
.
4
2

$
0
.
0
0

$
1
,
0
3
0
.
4
7

$
5
5
4
.
0
4

$1,584.51
6
x
 per w

e
e
k

$
2
4
1
.
3
0

$
8
6
.
4
7

$
0
.
0
0

$
6
.
8
7

$
0
.
0
0

$
9
7
.
5
4

S
O
.
O
O

4
8
.
7
9

$
0
.
0
0

$
2
3
9
.
6
7

$
1
2
3
.
1
2

$
3
6
2
.
7
9

O
N
C
E
 P
E
R
 W
E
E
K

$
4
3
0
.
5
0

$
1
5
2
.
2
9

$
0
.
0
0

$
1
2
.
1
1

$
0
.
0
0

$
1
7
2
.
2
3

S
O
.
O
O

9
0
.
9
7

$
0
.
0
0

$
4
2
7
.
6
0

$
2
4
6
.
2
4

$
6
7
3
.
8
4

2
x
 per w

e
e
k

$
6
1
9
.
9
1

$
2
1
8
.
1
8

$
0
.
0
0

$
1
7
.
3
6

$
0
.
0
0

$
2
4
6
.
9
9

S
O
.
O
O

1
3
3
-
1
9

$
0
.
0
0

$
6
1
5
.
7
2

$
3
6
9
.
3
6

S
9
6
5
.
0
8

3
x
 per w

e
e
k

$
8
0
9
.
1
0

$
2
8
3
.
9
8

$
0
.
0
0

$
2
2
.
6
3

$
0
.
0
0

$
3
2
1
.
6
5

$
0
.
0
0

1
7
5
-
3
7

$
0
.
0
0

$
8
0
3
.
6
3

$
4
9
2
.
4
8

$1,296,11
4
x
 p
e
r
 w
e
e
k

$
9
9
8
.
2
3

$
3
4
9
-
7
5

$
0
.
0
0

$
2
7
.
8
6

$
0
.
0
0

$
3
9
6
.
3
0

$
0
.
0
0

2
1
7
.
5
7

$
0
.
0
0

$
9
9
1
.
4
8

$
6
1
5
.
6
0

$
1
,
6
0
7
.
0
8

5
x
 p
e
r
 w
e
e
k

$1,187.63
$
4
1
5
6
5

$
0
.
0
0

$
3
3
.
1
2

$
0
.
0
0

$
4
7
1
.
0
5

$
0
.
0
0

2
5
9
.
8
0

$
0
.
0
0

$1,179.62
$
7
3
8
.
7
2

$
1
,
9
1
8
.
3
4

6
x
 p
e
r
 w
e
e
k

P
a
g
e
 1 of 3



EXHIBIT A: EUREKA AREA FRANCHISE RATES

EFFECTIVE JULY 1,2016
Based on Tip Fee/Ton at HWMA TS of

Based on Recycling Processing Fee/Ton:
Based on Greenwaste/Ton al HWMA TS of:

$129.01

$0.00
$49.00

1  1 2 3 4  5 6  1 7 8  9 10 11 12 1 13 14 1 15 16 1 17 18
PR YR BASE RATE Rate Adi. UBOR FUEL NOS RECYCLING COSTS CURRENT BASE RATE DISPOSAL FEES COMBINEO NEW RATE FREQUENCY OF

SERVICE
/mo./cont. 1 Add'l conl. -0.6100% One cont-1 Add'l cent. One cont. 1 Add'l cont. One cont. 1 Add'l cont. One cont. Add'l cont. One cont. I Add'l cont. One cont. lAdd'l cont. One cont. [ Add'l cont.

TYPE OF SERVICE

2.5 CY

3,0 CY

4.0 CY

5.0 CY

6.0 CY

7.0 CY

$301.55 $106.04 $0.00 $8.58 $0.00 $121.92 $0.00 60.98 $0.00 $299.52 $153.90 $453.42 ONCE PER WEEK
$545.89 $193.42 $0.00 $15.38 $0.00 $218.70 $0.00 114.71 $0.00 $542.21 $307.80 $850.01 2x per week
$790.34 $27686 $0.00 $22.18 $0.00 $315.51 SO.OO 168.46 $0.00 $786.00 $461.70 $1,246.70 3x per week

$1,034.80 $364.25 $0.00 $28.99 $0.00 $412.34 $0.00 222.23 $0 00 $1,027.82 $615.60 $1,643.42 4x per week
$1.279 09 $449 62 $0.00 $35.79 $0 00 $509 12 $0.00 275.92 $0 00 $1,270.45 $769.50 $2,039.95 5x per week
$1,523.65 $535.08 $0.00 $42.62 $0.00 $605.96 $0.00 329.70 $0.00 $1,513.36 $923.40 $2,436.76 6x per week
$335.65 $119.26 $0.00 $9.48 $0.00 $134.80 so.oo 69.85 $0.00 $333.38 $184.68 $516.06 ONCE PER WEEK
$610.81 $214.56 $0.00 $17.09 $0.00 $24299 $0.00 132.05 $0.00 $606.69 $369.36 $976.05 2x per week
$686.18 $309.94 $0.00 $24.69 $0.00 $351.29 $0.00 194.28 $0.00 $880.20 $554.04 $1,434.24 3x per week

$1,161.40 $405.27 $0.00 $32.30 $0.00 $459.50 $0.00 256.49 $0.00 $1,153.56 $738.72 $1,692.28 4x per week
$1,436.54 $500.57 $0.00 $39.90 $0.00 $567.68 $0.00 318.68 $0.00 $1,426.64 $923 40 $2,350-24 5x per week
$1,711.94 $595.93 $0.00 $47.53 $0.00 $675.99 $0.00 380.92 $0.00 $1,700.37 $1,108.08 $2,808.45 6x per week
$427 69 $151.24 $0.00 $12.03 $0.00 $171.10 $0.00 90.63 so.oo $425.00 $246.24 $671.24 ONCE PER WEEK

$787.18 $275.29 $0.00 $21.94 $0.00 $312.02 $0.00 172.61 $0.00 $781.86 $492.48 $1,274.34 2x per week
$1,146.29 $39927 $0.00 $31.84 $0.00 $452.86 $0.00 254 58 $0.00 $1,138.55 $738.72 $1,877.27 3x per week
$1,505 58 $523.31 $0.00 $41.74 $0.00 $593.76 $0.00 336.57 $0.00 $1,495.40 $984.96 $2,480.36 4x perwe^
$1,864.99 $647.40 $0.00 $51.66 $0.00 $734.75 $0.00 418.57 $0.00 $1,852.38 $1,231.20 $3,083.58 5x perwe^
$2,22414 $771.39 $0.00 $61.56 $0.00 $875.61 $0.00 500.55 $0.00 $2,209.10 $1,477.44 $3,686.54 6x per week
$515.99 $181.57 $0.00 $14.45 $0.00 $205.57 $0.00 110.91 $0.00 $512.50 $307.80 $820.30 ONCE PER WEEK
$998.33 $349.60 $0.00 $27.86 $0.00 $396.34 $0.00 217.58 $0.00 $991.59 $61560 $1,607.19 2x per week

$1,394.60 $483.99 $0.00 $38.61 $0.00 $549.34 $0.00 313.44 $0.00 $1,385.38 $923 40 $2,308.78 3x per week
$1,834 31 $635.21 $0.00 $50.71 $0.00 $721.26 $0.00 414.72 $0.00 $1,821.90 $1,231.20 $3,053.10 4x per week
$2,27375 $786.44 $0.00 $62.79 $0.00 $893.16 $0.00 515.98 $0.00 $2,258.37 $1,539.00 $3,797.37 5x per week
$2,713.21 $937.67 $0.00 $74.88 $0.00 $1,065.06 $0.00 617.26 $0.00 $2,694.87 $1,846-80 $4,541.67 6x per week
$602.20 $211.17 $0.00 $16.81 $0.00 $239.19 $0.00 130.97 $0.00 $598-14 $369.36 $967.50 ONCE PER WEEK

$1,119.68 $388.79 $0.00 $31.03 $0.00 $441.25 $0.00 251.24 $0.00 $1,112.31 $738.72 $1,851.03 2x per week
$1,637.84 $566.52 $0.00 $45.23 $0.00 $643.41 so.oo 371.61 $0.00 $1,626-77 $1,108.08 $2,734.85 3x per week
$2,155.56 $744.17 $0.00 $59.43 $0.00 $845.46 $0.00 491.93 $0.00 $2-140-99 $1,477.44 $3,618.43 4x per week
$2,673.32 $921.83 $0.00 $73.64 $0.00 $1,047.51 so.oo 612.26 $0.00 $2,655.24 $1,846.80 $4,502.04 5x per week
$3,191.09 $1,099.50 $0.00 $87.84 $0.00 $1,249.59 $0.00 732.58 $0.00 $3,169-51 $2,216.16 $5,385.67 6x per week
$678 44 $236.78 $0.00 $18.88 $0.00 $268.46 so.oo 149.74 $0.00 $673.85 $430.92 $1,104.77 ONCE PER WEEK

$1,265.56 $437.34 $0.00 $34.92 $0.00 $496.76 $0.00 287.98 $0.00 $1,267,00 $861.84 $2,118.84 2x per week
$1,852.72 $637.91 $0.00 $50.97 $0.00 $725.08 $0.00 426.24 $0.00 $1,840.20 $1,292.76 $3,132.96 3x per week
$2,439.98 $638.50 $0.00 $67.02 so.oo $953.43 $0.00 564 53 $0.00 $2,423.49 $1,723.68 $4,147.17 4x per week
$3,026.91 $1,038.97 $0.00 $83.06 $0.00 $1,181 65 $0.00 702.76 $0.00 $3,006.43 $2,154.60 $5,161.03 5x per week
$3,614.26 $1,239.62 $0.00 $99.11 $0.(X) $1,410.01 $0.00 841.07 $0.00 $3,589.81 $2,585.52 $6,175.33 6x per week

Pa9e2of3



EXHIBIT A; EUREKA AREA FRANCHISE RATES

EFFECTIVE JULY 1,2016
Based on Tip Fee/Ton a( HWMA TS of;
Based on Recycling Processing Fee/Ton:
Based on Greenwasle/Ton at HWMA TS of;

$129.01

$0.00
$49.00

TYPE OF SERVICE

1  1 2 3 4  I 5 6  1 7 8  1 9 10 11 12 1 13 14 1 15 16 t 17 18

PR YR BASE RATE Rate Adj. LABOR FUEL NOS RECYCLING COSTS CURRENT BASE RATE DISPOSAL FEES COMBINED NEW RATE FREQUENCY OF

SERVICE
/mo./cont. 1 Add'l cont. -0.6100% One cont. I Add'l cont. One cont. 1 Add'l cont. One cont. I Add'l cont. One cont. Add'l cont. One cont. 1 Add'l cont. One cont. 1 Add'l cont. One cont. 1 Add'l conL

(TABLE 2; CONTINUED)
LARGE CONTAINERS Per Pick up rates for one container TOTAL;

15 YD $314.36 $108.69 $0.00 $8.69 $0.00 $123.45 $0.00 71 39 $0.00 312.22 $213.09 $525.32 Per pick up to 1.515 Tons
18 YD $333.16 $112.97 $0.00 $9.04 $0.00 $128.75 $0.00 80.15 $0.00 330.91 $255.71 $586.62 Per pickup to 1.818 Tons
20 YD $345.69 $115.79 $0.00 $9.29 $0.00 $132.28 $0.00 85.99 $0.00 343.35 $284.14 $627.48 Per pick up to 2.0196Tons
30 YD $408.18 $126.76 $0.00 $10.29 $0.00 $146.49 $0.00 121.87 $0.00 405.41 $426.20 $831.60 Per pick up to 4.0392 Tons
40 YD $470.96 $143.53 $0.00 $11.71 $0.00 $166.97 $0.00 145.54 $0.00 467 75 $568.26 $1,036.02 Per pick up to 4.0392 Tons

$140.66 per ton 140.66 per ton for overweight

TABLE 3 CONTAINER RENTAL RATES

PR YR BASE RATE CURRENT BASE RATE

Monthly Daily Monthly Dally
1 YARD $28.63 N/A $28.45 N/A

1.6 YARD $28.63 N/A $28.45 N/A

2 YARD $28.63 N/A $28.45 N/A
2.6 YARD $28.63 N/A $28.45 N/A
3 YARD $28.63 N/A $28.45 N/A
4 YARD $28.63 N/A $28.45 N/A

5 YARD $28.63 N/A $28.45 N/A

6 YARD $28.63 N/A $28.45 N/A
7 YARD $28.63 N/A $28.45 N/A

15 YARD $179.73 $25.50 $176.64

20 YARD $179.73 $25.50 $178.64
40 YARD $179.73 $25.50 $178.64

$25.35

$25.35

$25.35

TABLE 4 CHARGES FOR SPECIAL SERVICES

$101.20

OR

PER HOUR FOR ONE (1) MAN AND ONE (1 > TRUCK

PER CUBIC YARD PICKUP

OCCASIONAL USE CONTAINERS;

(includes container rental)
1.0 YD;

REINSTATEMENT OF SERVICE

SPECIAL COLLECTION AFTER IMPROPER SET-OUT

SENIOR SERVICE RATE

$32.86 WHICHEVER IS GREATER

$9.91 BASE-r $14.21 Disposal

$35.41 TO DELIVER TO SITE. PLUS
$25.33 BASE. + $14.21 DISPOSAL

$25.00

$25.00

$11.19

$48.27 PER EMPTY

SPECIAL SERVICE FOR BULKY ITEMS & APPLIANCES;

$50.89 PER STOP. PLUS -PASS-THROUGH- COST OF DISPOSAL OR RECYCLING

TABLE 5 RECYCUNG SERVICE Weekly $4.09 per month

GREEN WASTE SERVICE Weekly $4.09 permontft

Page 3 of 3



Exhibit B

Solid Waste Collection Quarterly and Annual Franchise Reports

(see separate sheets attached)



COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

SOLID WASTE COLLECTION QUARTERLY FRANCHISE REPORT

Quarter
{Due by the 15th day of the second montii following the end of each calendar quarter.)

Exhibit B

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT QUARTERLY FRANCHISE REPORT

Franchise Area

Company Name

Address

City, State, Zip Code

Contact Name

Phone Number

Fax Number

E-mail Address

FRANCHISE TONS COLLECTED*

Franchise Area (Location)

Solid Waste

Ash

E-waste

Food Waste

Greenwaste

Mixed Recyclables

OCC

Sludge

Wood Waste

Total

* As reported to Contractor by receiving faciity. Non-Soiid Waste materiais reported only if source-separated.

Add additional pages as necessary to report ail collected materiais that are not landfilied

PUBLIC SELF-HAUL TONS ACCEPTED AT CONTRACTOR'S FACILITY OR SEPARATE FACILITY (If Applicable)

Location/s »»»»»

Solid Waste

Facility

SWIS

Ash

CRV

E-waste

Food Waste

Greenwaste

Mixed Recyclables

OCC

Sludge

Wood Waste



Total

Add additional pages as necessary to report all accepted materials that are not landfitled.

Do you provide info about AB 341 to applicable customers?

if applicable, please describe, or attach copy of info provided.

Do you provide info about AB 1826 to applicable customers?

If applicable, please describe, or attach copy of info provided.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

The undersigned, under penalty of perjury, states that the information listed on the above

Quarterly Franchise Report and gross receipts reported on a monthly basis are true and correct.

The undersigned, under penalty of perjury, also states that (1) all tonnages collected or accepted by Contractor are
reported here, (2) if required to do so, Contractor has reported to each receiving landfill the jurisdiction of origin of all
solid waste delivered by Contractor to that landfill for disposal, and (3) the tonnages in this report are consistent with the
tonnages reported by Contractor to the HWMA for use in disposal reporting on behalf of Humboldt County.

Name of Preparer and Date

Signature
Form Revised/Effective 7/1/16



COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

SOLID WASTE COLLECTION ANNUAL FRANCHISE REPORT

Calendar Year (YYYY)

(Due April 1 following Calendar Year)

Exhibit B

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Franchise Area

Company Name

Address

City, State, Zip Code

Contact Name

Phone Number

Fax Number

E-mail Address

FRANCHISE TONS COLLECTED*

Residential Commercial Total Destination Facilities

Solid Waste

Recycling & OCC

C&D Recycling

Green Waste

E-waste

White Goods

Foodwaste

Sludge

Ash

* As reported to Contractor by receiving facllty. Non-Solid Waste materials reported only if source-separated.

SELF-HAULED TONNAGE TO CONTRACTOR'S SEPARATE FACILITY (If applicable)

Total Destination How is it processed?

Solid Waste

CRV

C&D Recycling

Green Waste

e-waste

used oil

oil filters

Non-CRV mixed recyclabies

OCC

White Goods

Other Metals

Catpet

Mattresses

Add additional diverted materials and tonnages on separate sheets.

NUMBER OF FRANCHISE ACCOUNTS SERVED • SOLID WASTE

Can: Residential/Comm: Monthly Service Large Container: Monthly Service

Franchise Form 4/2/14

C:\UsersU9gldOens\AppOat3\LocaI\UcrosofC\Wlndows\Temporary internet Faes\Content.Outioo)(\4E53WOJF\Annual Quarterly Report Forms 7-1-16 3of8



20 Gallon

30 Gallon

32 Gallon

40 Gallon

45 Gallon

48 Gallon

55 Gallon

60 Gallon

64 Gallon

90 Gallon

93 Gallon

96 Gallon

Occasional 30-Gallon

Prepaid bags

"Blue-Bag"

1 CY

1.5 CY

2CY

2.5 CY

3CY

4CY

5CY

6CY

7CY

8CY

10 CY

14 CY

15 CY

18 CY

20 CY

Large Container

30 CY

40 CY

Montftly Service

Large Container;

1 CY

1.5 CY

2CY

2.5 CY

3CY

4CY

5CY

6CY

7CY

8CY

10 CY

14 CY

15 CY

18 CY

20 CY

30 CY

40 CY

On-call Pick Up Large Container

5 YD

14 YD Covered

14 YD Uncovered

18 YD Covered

18 YD Uncovered

20 YD

40 YD Uncovered

On-call Pick-Up

NUMBER OF FRANCHISE ACCOUNTS SERVED - RECYCLING

Residential Commercial

Mixed Recycling

Cardboard Only

# Commercial Solid Waste Accounts (4+ cu ydsAvk)

# of above Commercial Solid Waste Accounts (4+ cu yds/wk) with Curbside Recycling Service

# Multi-Family Solid Waste Accounts (5+ units)

# of above Multi-Family Solid Waste Accounts (5+ units) with Curbside Recycling Service

Franchise Report Form 4/2/14

C:\Usors\boklciens\A(^ata\LocaI\Moosoft\Wlndcws\Teinporary internet FDesVCQntenLOutlooliMES3WOJF\Annual Quarterly Report Forms 7-1-16 4of8



NUMBER OF FRANCHISE ACCOUNTS SERVED - *Organics

Residential Commercial

Food waste w/soiled paper

Green/yard/prune waste

Non-haz wood waste

Total

•AB1826 organic waste types: foodwaste. greenwaste,

landscape & pruning waste, non-hazardous wood waste &

food soiled paper mixed with foodwaste

# Commercial Solid Waste Accounts {generating 8+ cu yds/wk of organics) in effect(April 1 2016)

# Commercial Solid Waste Accounts (generating 4+ cu yds/wk of organics) in effect (January 1 2017)

# of above Commercial Solid Waste Accounts (8+ cu yds/wk) with Organics Recycling Service

# Multi-Family Solid Waste Accounts (5+ units)

# of above Multi-Family Solid Waste Accounts (5+ units) with Organics Recycling Service

Do you provide info about AB 341 to applicable customers?

If applicable, please describe, or attach copy of info provided.

Do you provide info about A6 1826 to applicable customers?

If applicable, please describe, or attach copy of info provided.

NUMBER OF FRANCHISE ACCOUNTS SERVED • GREEN WASTE

Residential Commercial

Green Waste

Rate?

DIVERSION PROGRAMS

Describe any new waste diversion programs begun in Uie past year:

Describe any waste diversion programs discontinued in the past year:

Describe any economic incentives for diversion programs:

Large=over 2,000 people

Large Events Served:

Materials Collected

CRV

Non-CRV

OCC

Compostables

Tons Tons Tons Tons Tons

Franchise Report Form 4/2/14
C:\UsersU3giddens\AppOata\Local\MicrDSofl\Win(tows\Tempc(afy Internet Files\Content.OutloolME53WOJF\Annual Quarterly Report Forms 7-1-16 5of8



Total

Add additional sheets as necessary

Y/N: Recycling Bundled wlUi Solid Waste Fee?

Y/N: Recycling Fee Separate from Solid Waste Fee?

Y/N: Bulky Item Pick Up Service?

GROSS FRANCHISE RECEIPTS • SOLID WASTE

Can: Res & Comm.

20 Gallon

30 Gallon

32 Gallon

40 Gallon

45 Gallon

48 Gallon

55 Gallon

60 Gallon

64 Gallon

90 Gallon

93 Gallon

96 Gallon

Occasional 30-Gallon

Prepaid bags

"Blue-Bag"

Total

Monthly Large Container

1 CY

1.5 CY

2CY

2.5 CY

3CY

4CY

5CY

6CY

7CY

eCY

10 CY

14 CY

15 CY

18 CY

20 CY

30 CY

40 CY

Monthly

Total

Large Container:

1 CY

1.5 CY

2CY

2.5 CY

3CY

4CY

5CY

6CY

7CY

8CY

10 CY

14 CY

15 CY

18 CY

20 CY

30 CY

40 CY

Total

Pick-up Large Container

5 YD

14 YD Covered

14 YD Uncovered

18 YD Covered

18 YD Uncovered

20 YD

40 YD Uncovered

Total

Pid(-up

Franchise Report Form 4/2/14
C:\User$\bgidden5\AppData\LocahMcrosofl\Windows\Temporary Internet Faes\ContenLOuliook\4£53VVOJF\Annual Querterty Report Forms 7-1-16 6ofe



SUMMARY OF SERVICE COMPLAINTS

Type of Complaint:

Missed Pick-up

Excessive Noise

Spilled Garbage

Total

Other (describe):

NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF PROBLEMS

(Describe problems encountered and actions taken with recommendations for County, as

appropriate)

SUMMARY OF HAZARDOUS WASTE TRAINING

Course Title

Number of

Employees Trained Date

NUMBER OF NON-COLLECTION TAGS ISSUED

(Provide number of tags issued by reason for each quarter)

Total

Hazardous Waste

Improper Location

Other (describe):

COLLECTION VEHICLE LOCATION

(Provide address of each terminal that houses collection vehicles serving the County

franchise area)

Address

Franchise Report Form 4/2/14
C:\Users\bgldclens\AppOataVLocal\Mlcrosoft\Wlndows\Tefnporary Internet Flles\Content.Outlook\4E53WOJF\Annual ^arterly Report Forms 7-1-16 7 Of 8



City, State, Zip Code

Address

City, State, Zip Code

Address

City, State, Zip Code

Address

City, State, Zip Code

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

The undersigned, under penalty of perjury, states that the information listed on the above

Annual Franchise Report are true and correct.

The undersigned, under penalty of perjury, also states that (1) all tonnages collected or accepted by
Contractor are reported here, (2) if required to do so. Contractor has reported to each receiving
landfill the jurisdiction of origin of all solid waste delivered by Contractor to that landfill for disposal,
and (3) the tonnages in this report are consistent with the tonnages reported by Contractor to the
HWMA for use in disposal reporting on behalf of Humboldt County.

Name of Preparer and Date

Signature

Form Revised/EffecWe 7/1/16

Franchise Report Form 4/2/14
C:\Users\boicl(lens\AppOst8\Local\MlcrosofnWlndows\Temporary internet Fiie$VContent.Outiook\4ES3WOJF\Annusd Ouarterty Report Forms 7-1-16 8 of 8



ACCORD
f 5 2015

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE OATE (MM/OO/yyVY)

9/30/2015THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S) AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the po[lcy(je8) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement A statement on this certificate does not confer liohts to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER Beecher Carlson Insurance Services c^tact
21650 Oxnard Street, Suite 1600
Woodland Hills, CA 91367

NAME;
PHONE^A/C.Ha.Ext):

.. Beechy Carlson Insurance Services _
818-596—4200 770-870-3043

www.oeechercarlson .com

INSURED

Recology Humboldt County
949 West Hawthorne
Eureka CA 95501

ADDRESS:

IWSURERjS) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER A: ACE American Insurance Company

INSURERS: LexingtOH Insurance Company

INSURER c; XL Specialty Insurance Company

INSURER 0 ;

INSURER E:

NAICe

22667

19437

37885

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 26746350 REVISION NUMBER:
iS 10 CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVF FOR THE POLICY PFRlOD

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN S SUBJECT TO ALL THE^
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

pSjcTIxp"TYPE OF INSURANCE
ADoT^iR
INSD wun POLICY NUMBER

POLICY" EPF .msR
LTR

A / COMMERCIAL GENERAL UABIUTY

} CLAIMS W/iDE OCCUR
SIR: $500^000

GEM'L AGGREGATE L IMP APPLIES PER:

/ POUCY ! I 1 I UOC
OTHCfi

✓ XSL G27627651

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

/ ANY AUTO
' ALL OWNED
: AUTOS

; HIRED AUTOS

/ SIR:$500K

UMBRELLA LIA8

EXCESS MAB

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OWNED
AUTOS

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED HETENIIONS

WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

ANY PROPRrETORyPARTNER'EXECU'nvE
OFFlCFR'MEMRER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory In NH)
lives, dascrlbe uncer
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS bMew

Y/N

XSA H08870652

065463216

RWE5000442-01

(includes WA Stop Gap)

SiR: $1.000.000

IMWDOryVYYi i (MWDOrYYYYI

10/1/2015 ; 10/1/2016 EACH OCCURRENCE

CSASOEBETOfSSreO
-PREMtSJIlffitfiSfiBSKad _

MEO EXP (Any one peraon?

10/1/2015 :10/1/2016

PERSONAL A ACV INJURY

GENERAL AGGREGATE

1,500,000

1,500,000

1,500.000

2,000,000

PROOUC TS - COMP^OP AGG S

BODILY IN.IURY (Per accldentl

"^OPiEifiY'S^iioE
(ParaccWwH

10/1/2015 i 10/1/2016

10/1/2015 :10/1/2016

BODILY INJURY (Per psrsofl)

Auto Physical Damage

EACH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE

Ter
STATUTE

I OTH-
ER

E .L EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE

E-L. OlSrASE - POLICY LIMIT

2,000,000

...T..5Qp,ogo

Self insured

j,ooo^og
5,606,000

_2.oqo^ooo
2,000,000

2,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Ramarhs Schedule, may N attaehMl if more space is required)

KiSr WATPn p'SiV^v S: waived (SUBR WVD) boxes are checked, applicable blanket policy endorsements apply in favor of theDESIGNATED ENTITY where required by written contract, but only as respects liability arising out of work performed by or on behalf of the insured.
Locaiion* cur0K3 Arod ■ r3ncniS6

DESIGNATED ENTITY; Certificate Holder

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

CounW ot Humboldt
Atln; Risk Manager
1106 Second Street
Eureka CA 95501-0579

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE VWLL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE VWTH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

(WDHLS) Pam Brooskin

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORDACORD 25 (2014/01)

I  ;cili 16 Liability | iHOHLS) Robert Schwarrs I 9/30/^015 6:06:b6 PM (POT) i Punr l of |



CONTINUATION CERTIFICATE

Jh© Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America (h8r6in8ft0r C3il6d th© Sur©ty)
hereby continues in force its Bond No. 104561607 in the sum of Fifty Thousand
Dollars and 00/100 ($50,000.00 ) Dollars,

on behalf of Recclogy Humboldt County

in favor of County of Humboldt, CA

subject to all the conditions and terms thereof through July 1,2016 at location of
risk.

This Continuation is executed upon the express condition that the Surety's
liability shall not be cumulative and shall be limited at all times by the amount of the
penalty stated in the bond.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surety has caused this instrument to be signed by
its duly authorized Attorney-in-Fact and Its corporate seal to be hereto affixed this
30th day of June 2015 .

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
Surety

FactJennifer J. McCo A -in

\

HARTFORD, i ?
com.



State of Illinois)
) ss.

County of Dupage }

On June 30. 2015, before me, Diane M. Rubright, a Notary Public in and for said County
and State, residing therein, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared
Jennifer J. McComb known to me to be Attomey-in-Fact of
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America the corporation described in and that
executed the within and foregoing instrument, and known to me to be the person who
executed the said instrument in behalf of the said corporation, and he duly acknowledged
to me that such corporation executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal, the
day and year stated in this certificate above.

My Commission Expires March 23,2019

Diane M. Rubright, Notary Pul^Tic

OFFICIAL SEAL

OlANE M RUMMNT
NOTARY PUBUC. STATE OF lUWOIS
My CommlMlon Expirts Mar 23, 2019

Commission No. 817036



TRAVELERSJ
POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmlngton Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Surety Bond No. 104561607

OR

Project Descrlptton:

Principal: Recology Humboldt County

owigee: County of Humbotdt, CA

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS; That Farmlngton Casualty Company, St Paul Fire and
Insurance Comoanv St Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Traveters Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Ca»J8lty and Surrty
S uSSd S TOiw duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fdellty and
G?far^nw1nSa^e ̂  organ^ under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty In^ra^
Underwriters Inc. Is a corporadon duly organized under the laws of the Slate of Wisconsin {herein cc^lectively c^led tJw G>mpa^ JfiwS,Statecf IL . their true and lawful

Attorney-ln-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge the surety tx>nd(s) referenced above.

IN WHNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this Instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 10'^ day of
September, 2012.

Faimlnglon Casualty Company
Rdelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwri^, Inc.
St Paul Rre and Marine Insurance Company
St Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Cwnpany
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

irrCa»M,.X^11r^.
fil ICrss-l

'S

ImwcrolS
ec

KOmKn •Mrrma
0»

coMun
1977

%
K Kt.

1651 tM SCAL/O

'Aas txt

State of Connecticut

aty of Hartford ss.

By.
Robert L Raney, Senior Vice Presldait

On this the 10® day of September, 2012, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who ackrrawledged himself be
President of Farmlnqton Casualty Company, RdeWty and Guaranty Insurance Company, Rdelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St Paul Rrea^rinf SSoS company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casu^^
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and Unfted States Rdelity and Guaranty Company, and that te, as such, Wng
SS S^uJ^nt fTthe purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by hims^f as a duly authorized officer.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2016.
XTAQAiLa. C,
Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public



CONTINUATION CERTIFICATE

The Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America (hereinafter called the Surety)
hereby continues In force its Bond No. 104561608 in the sum of Fifty Thousand
Dollars and 00/100 ($50,000.00 ) Dollars,

on behalf of Recology Humboldt County

in favor of County of Humboldt

subject to all the conditions and terms thereof through July 1,2016 at location of
risk.

This Continuation is executed upon the express condition that the Surety's
liability shall not be cumulative and shall be limited at all times by the amount of the
penalty stated in the bond.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surety has caused this instrument to be signed by
its duly authorized Attorney-in-Fact and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed this
30th day of June 2015 .

Travelers Casualty and Surety Com
Surety

nca

0^
By:

mlfer J. M"b66f Faney

^9 •*

HARTFORD, jll
COMM. /SI



State of Illinois}
} ss.

County of Dupage }

On June 30. 2015. before me, Diane M. Rubright, a Notary Public in and for said County
and State, residing therein, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared
Jennifer J. McComb known to me to be Attomey-in-Fact of
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America the corporation described in and that
executed the within and foregoing instrument, and known to me to be the person who
executed the said instrument in behalf of the said corporation, and he duly acknowledged
to me that such corporation executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal, the
day and year stated in this certificate above.

My Commission Expires March 23.2019

Diane M. Rubright•ight, Notary Public

» A

OFFICIAL S£Al

DIANE H DIMMUrr
NOTARY PUBUC. STATE OF lUMOtS
My CommiMion Enplftt Hm 23.2019

Commission No. 817036



TRAVELERSJ
POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmlngton Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Xnsui^nce Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters^ Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Sur^BondNo. 104561608

OR

Project Description:

Principal; Recology Humboldt County

Obligee: County of Humboldt

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmlngton Gksualty Comj»ny, SL Paul Rre and Marine Insurance Company, a. Paul Guartfan
Insurance Company, St Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Sur^
and United States Rdelity and Guaranty Company, are corporations duly orgartzed under the laws of the State of ̂ necUciJ, that Rdelity and
Guaranty Insurance Company Is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that a**
Underwriters, Inc. Is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (her^n collaOvely (Jled ̂  _Compante ), and ftat^
Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint Jennifer J. HcComb of the City of Westmont , Slate IL , their true and lawful
Atlorney-ln-Fact, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge the surety bond(s) referenced above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this Instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 10 day of
September, 2012.

Farmlngton Casualty Company
Rdelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Rdelity and Guaranty Insuran<» Underwriters, Inc.
SL Paul Rre and Marine Insurance Company
SL Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety ODmpany
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Hi

1 JO
r^.
911

kre« ■eOKSUB
<O

KMRMRX(ctMun KlTtJOfn
co S1977 coat.SSAt x1D51 SM S£AL

jdH

State of Connecticut

aty of HartfOiti ss.
By;

Robert L Raney, Senior Vice President

On this the lO"" day of September, 2012, befbre me personalty appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged hl^f to be Uw
President of Farrrtnoton Casualty Company, Rdelity and Guaranty Insurarxe Company, Rdelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc^t Paul Rre
and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Pai^ Mercuiy Insurance Company, Travels CasualtyTravS^S a^d SuX and United StTes Rdelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, a^ori^d so to do,
executed the foregoing Instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.
In witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2016.

m XYXQjvuc C. '^jjALcuijJr
Marie C Tetreault, Notary Public


